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Appendix 
 

Reply to Queries raised in letter No: Case No.136 /2025 and Case No- 139/2025  dated 26.12.2025 

 

1. Forms T-4 and T-9 for FY 2025-26  updated till the month of December-2025 are to be 

submitted. 

Response:  

T-4 and T-9 Forms updated till Dec’2025  are enclosed as Annexure-1 & 2 respectively.  

 

2.  Form T-6 for FY 2025-26, updated till the month of December-2025 with additional 

information on the amount of rebate given to all the categories of consumers and the net 

revenue after adjustment of such rebate. 

 

Response:  

T-6 Form updated till Dec’2025 is enclosed as Annexure-3 to this submission. 

The total rebate given to all consumers in FY 2025-26  (till Dec’2025) is provided in table 

below. 

Table 1 : Total Rebate given to all Consumers in FY 2025-26  (till Dec’2025) 

 

The Category wise break up is also provided below. 

Table 2 : Total Rebate given to all Consumers in FY 2025-26  (till Dec’2025) -Category wise 
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3. Following information regarding LT Domestic Consumers for FY 2024-25  and FY 2025-26 

upto Dec-2025. 

Response:  

The required information is provided in table below. 

Table 3:  LT Domestic Consumer Data 

 
 

4. Following information regarding LT General Purpose Consumers (CD < 110 kVA) for FY  

2024-25  and FY 2025-26 upto Dec-2025. 

Response:  

The required information is provided in table below. 

Table 4 : LT General Purpose Consumers Data 

 

5. Information regarding ToD Tariff to be submitted in the following table. 

Response:  

The required information is provided in table below. 
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Table 5: Required Information on ToD Tariff  

 

6. The details of Rebate (in Cr.) and consumption (in MU) allowed to HT Industrial Consumers 

(steel plant) having CD of 1 MVA and above are to be furnished for 2025-26 (up to 

December 2025). 

Response:  

The Tariff order for FY 2025-26 dated 24.03.2025 stipulates the condition under which, 

rebate is allowed to HT Industrial Consumers (steel plant) having CD of 1 MVA. The 

relevant extract from the Tariff Order dated 24.03.2025  is provided below. 
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Extract 1 : Extract from Tariff Order dated 24.03.2025 

 

At present, TPCODL has two eligible consumers meeting the above condition, and the 

quantum of rebate in units (MU) and rebate allowed (Rs. Cr) in FY 2025-26 (till Dec’2025) is 

provided in table below. 

Table 6:  Details of Rebate to HT Industrial Consumer (Steel Plant) with CD > 1 MVA 

 

 

7. The details of energy consumed and amount received by the industries having CGP for 

incremental energy drawal above 80% load factor availing special tariff through tripartite 

agreement in FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 (up to December 2025) are to be furnished. 

Response: 

There is no consumer coming under this category. 

8. Details of consumers who adopted the mechanisms as decided in the OERC Order dated 

28.10.2025 in Case No. 53/2025 (a and b as per para 6) and impact analysis prior to this 

mechanism and post implementation along with estimate in reduction of open access 

purchase quantum of such consumers. 

Response: 

Only two customers (2 Nos.) have opted to avail the benefit under this scheme. 

As these customers are non CGP and non-Open Access customers, there is no impact on 
the reduction of Open Access purchase quantum for these cases. 

The details are as under: 

a. AMRI - CA No 80000066938 with Contract Demand of 1330 kVA  
b. Safari Retreats - CA No 80000137416 with Contract Demand of 2500 kVA  
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The pre and post implementation sales comparison for both customers is as indicated below. 

a. The overall load factor has shown a marginal improvement. 
b. The customers are deriving benefit under this scheme, as the Energy Charges and Demand 

Charges are reduced when a load factor of 65 percent or above is maintained. 
c. Loss of revenue to Discoms as load shifting from Non-Solar to Solar hours not happening 

as expected despite the fact that we are having frequent interactions with both the 
consumers. 

Table 7:  Details of Pre and Post Implementation Oct’25 Onwards 
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9. The details of consumers (such as Name, CD, consumption, billed amount and premium 

received) obtaining Green Consumer Certificate by DISCOMs are to be furnished for the FY 

2024-25 and FY 2025-26 (up to December 2025). 

Response: 

The summary  of energy consumed by the consumers obtaining Green Consumer 

certificate for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 (up to Dec’25) are provided in below. The 

consumer wise details are provide as Annexure 4 & 5 as soft copy in the following link due 

to huge size. 

ARR FY-27 Query Response 

Table 8:  Details of Consumption by Green Consumers 

 

 

https://tpcentralodisha1-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/sankalp_mohanty_tpcentralodisha_com/IgC3Iqg2fobBRp1Ci_H8Pf0cAbmq607mDUmdcjkMaYvUJWY?e=KWMJHo&xsdata=MDV8MDJ8c291bXlhLm1pc2hyYUB0cGNlbnRyYWxvZGlzaGEuY29tfGIyOWY2MmM3NjYxMjRiYzdjOTYyMDhkZTUwNTMyMTVkfDVkYWZmZjE4YWNjNTQyNWU5MmY1YjY5MjdiZDY5ZTFhfDB8MHw2MzkwMzY1MTUxMjg5NjY1MjF8VW5rbm93bnxUV0ZwYkdac2IzZDhleUpGYlhCMGVVMWhjR2tpT25SeWRXVXNJbFlpT2lJd0xqQXVNREF3TUNJc0lsQWlPaUpYYVc0ek1pSXNJa0ZPSWpvaVRXRnBiQ0lzSWxkVUlqb3lmUT09fDB8fHw%3d&sdata=TGVzZUVZZlFyblZYSGVqTGpVUmZwNVVQUUxkWHVqamYySUJFY2l6R0V2TT0%3d
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10. Following information about HT consumer above 100 KVA and all EHT consumers are 

required to be submitted. 

Response: 

a. The details of HT Consumers with CD 100 kVA and above (New Consumers for FY 2026-

27) is provided at Annexure-6 to this submission. 

 

b. The details of HT Consumers with CD 100 kVA and above (existing Consumers) in 

required format is provided in table below. 

 

Table 9: Details of HT Consumers with CD 100 kVA and above existing Consumers 

 

c. The EHT new consumers details are provided in table below. 
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Table 10: EHT new consumers details 

 
 

d. None  of the  existing EHT Consumers have asked for CD enhancement. 

 

11. Details of consumers billed for Electric Vehicle Charging and Megalift to be provided along 

with energy consumed, respective CD, amount billed and revenue collected for the FY 

2024-25 and FY 2025-26 (upto Dec-2025). 

Response: 

Total Consumption details of Consumers billed for EV Charging and Mega lift is provided in 

table below. 

Table 11: Consumption details of Consumer billed for EV Charging and Mega lift 

 

12. Details of consumers who have availed green energy from DISCOM and revenue collected 

as green tariff premium for the FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 (upto Dec-2025). 

Response: 

Please refer to response given to Query No-9. 

13. Details of industries (Name, CD, energy consumption, billed amount and revenue 

collected) who were given special tariff provision under para 312 of RST Order for FY 2025-

26. 

Response: 

TPCODL does not have such industries who have been given special tariff provision under para 

312 of RST Order. 

 

14. No. of consumers availing e-bill facility in the FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26. 

Response: 

Details are as provided below. 
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Table 12: Details of Consumer availing e-Bill facility 

 

However, it is  submitted that we are serving bills on Whatsapp to almost 6 Lakhs 

consumers , we are pursuing these consumers to opt for e-bill facility and stop asking for 

physical bill. 
 

15. The details of component wise actual expenses on Employees cost including Pay, GP, 

Arrear salary, HR, pension, gratuity, leave and transfer to provident and other funds on 

monthly basis for FY 2024-25 shall be furnished. Similar details shall also to be furnished 

for actual payment made for the current FY up to the month of November, 2025. 

 

Response: 

The Month wise Employee Cost for FY 2024-25 (on Cash outgo basis) is provided in table 

below. 

Table 13: Month wise Employee Cost on cash out go basis for FY-2024-25 

 

The Month wise Employee Cost for FY 2025-26 ( till Nov’25 on Cash outgo basis) is provided 

in table below. 
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Table 14: Month wise Employee Cost on cash out go basis for FY-2025-26  (till Nov’25) 

 

 

16. An amount of Rs. 81.83  crore has been shown for the FY 2026-27  under 

outsource/contractual obligation (F-12). Details of such calculation indicating the number 

of such employees, compensation per employee etc. starting from takeover from CESU 

(01.06.2020) year-wise till Nov’25 may be submitted. In the ARR filing it is mentioned that 

this manpower is also utilized for security of various business establishments. This monthly 

amount paid is Rs. 29,637 per person incl. GST. Is this amount for security services on 

hourly shift or full day and at par with market price. A short note on their responsibilities, 

duty hour and effectiveness to be furnished.  

 

Response: 

Inherited Outsourced manpower have been engaged since pre-vesting period for operation 

of substation, security and office administration and other various activities. Presently total 

2301 numbers of such outsourced manpower are engaged in activities as provided below 

Responsibilities of Inherited Outsourced Employees 

a. Operation of  33/11 KV Structures (Substations) : At TPCODL 1875 Nos. of Operators 

are posted at PSS across TPCODL. These operators are mainly ITI qualified and critical 

to the business operation. Since inception of TPCODL we have not increased any count 

of sub station operators where as the no. of PSS have increased from 282 nos to 381 

nos (increased by 99  nos of PSS). As of date 86  nos. of PSS are unmanned and being 

operated by Mobile crew forming cluster of PSS and the additional no. of operators 

are relocated to other PSSs. As per the manning norms by Electrical Inspector, Seven 

nos. of operators are required per PSS. Which accounts to the requirement of 2667  

nos. of operators. TPCODL has automated 272  substations as on 31.12.2025, which is 
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continuously increasing. The deployment plan of the operators will be changed in line 

with the substation automation plan of TPCODL and feasibility of forming cluster of 

PSS for unmanning wherever it is possible   . 

 

b.  Security Guards: Security is one of the essential services for the Business operation 

of TPCODL. At TPCODL, 328 nos of security guards are responsible for safety & security 

of offices and materials at stores. In addition, the collected cash amount from 

customers are deposited in the bank accounts where security plays a vital role. As per 

the business plan of TPCODL, many new stores will be operational and many capex 

items will be procured. Considering the capacity addition and security of all 

stakeholders more nos. of security deployment is required at TPCODL. 

 

c. Office Administration & Other Activities:  98 nos. of inherited outsourced employees 

engaged at present were deployed from erstwhile CESU period. These employees are 

deployed in various offices as office support services i.e. Office Administration and 

other activities across various business establishment of TPCODL. 

It is estimated that Rs. 77  Cr in FY 2025-26  and Rs. 82 Cr in FY 2026-27  will be incurred 

towards above outsourced manpower. The detailed computation is provided in table below. 

 

Table 15: Detailed Cost estimate for Outsourced Employees 

Skilled category 

FY 2025-26

Skilled category FY 

2026-27

Wages(@Rs 562/- 

per day*26)

Increase in minimum 

wages by 7 %

A Minimum Wages  per day  per month Rs. 14612 15635

B Employer's Contribution of EPF  @13% Rs. 1900 2033

C Employer's Contribution of ESI @ 3.25% Rs. 475 508

D Bonus @ 8.33% on minimum wages p.m Rs. 1217 1302

E Leave salary  @ 5.8% of Minimum wages Rs. 847 907

F Gratuity @ 4.81% of Minimum wages Rs. 703 752

G Sub Total Rs. 19754 21137

H Total wages  per One  skilled person Rs. 19754 21137

I
Uniform, Shoes &  PPE, etc per person per 

month 
Rs. 1000 1000

J Supervision charges(Including training, 

development, mobile, fuel, etc.) 
Rs. 1350 1500

K Sub-Total Rs. 22104 23637

L= G X 7% Service Charges @ 7% on Sl. No. G Rs. 1383 1480

M=K+L Total (Sl. No. 9 +10) Rs. 23487 25116

N= MX18%  GST @ 18% on Sl. M Rs. 4228 4521

O=M+N
Monthly Charges (including GST) per skilled 

personnel (Sl.11+12)

Rs.
27714 29637

P = O X 12
Total Annual Charges (including GST) per skilled 

personnel 

Rs.
332572 355647

Q = P X 2301
Total Annual Charges (including GST) for  2301 

nos. of  skilled personnel 

Rs.
765248727 818343697

R = Q /10^7
Total Annual Charges (including GST) for  2301 

nos. of  skilled personnel  (in Rs. Cr)
Rs. Cr 77 82

Sl. No. Particulars UoM
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The actual expenditure incurred towards Outsourced Employee in FY 2025-26  (till Nov’25) is 

provided in table below. 

Table 16: Expenditure towards Outsourced Employee in FY 2025-26  (till Nov’25) 

 

It is submitted that extrapolating the expenditure booked up to Nov’25  based on average  

monthly expenditure for estimating full year expenditure for FY 2025-26  / FY 2026-27 shall 

not represent full year cost as certain expenses are to be booked in Q-4 of FY 2025-26. 

Further, the cost of inherited outsourced employee cost and no of such employees since FY 

2020-21 is provided in table below. 

Table 17: Inherited Outsourced Employee Cost and Numbers since FY 2020-21    

Particular
FY 2020-21 

(10 Months)
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 

FY 2025-26 

(till Nov'25)

Inherited Outsourced 

Employee Cost (Rs. Cr)
50.81 51.82 56.39 63.97 75.02 49.93

in Rs. Crores

Note: Increase in Minimum Wages was efective from 18th July 2024 which resulted in 24.89% increase in 

minimum wages for skilled workers (from Rs. 442 per day to Rs. 552 per day).Please see Table 3-28 (page 63 ) 

of our True up petition for FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25  

   The total no of such inherited outsourced employees is 2301.    

   Further, it is clarified that the monthly amount of Rs. 29,637 (incl. GST) per person is on    

monthly basis.  This remuneration is in line with the minimum wages prescribed by the 

Government of Odisha with time to time revision. 

   The responsibility ,duty hours and effectiveness of the Security Guards is provided below. 

   Security is one of the essential services for the Business operation of TPCODL. At TPCODL, 

328 nos of security guards are responsible for safety & security of offices and materials at 

stores. In addition, the collected cash amount from customers are deposited in the bank 

accounts where security plays a vital role.  

   These security officials work on an 8-hour daily shift and have proven to be efficient and 

effective in discharging their responsibilities. The security officials help in protecting and 

safeguarding the office premises and the materials and machinery available across TPCODL 

business locations spread across 29354 sq KM area. This has reduced thefts across 

organisation. They play a key role in enforcement and collection drives, resulting in higher 

organizational productivity.  

   As per the business plan of TPCODL, many new stores will be operational and many capex 

items will be procured. Considering the capacity addition and security of all stakeholders 

more nos. of security deployment is required at TPCODL 
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17. The commission has stipulated that the employee per thousand consumers shall be 

maintained at a ratio   of 1.40. The present employee per thousand consumer ratio for FY 

2024-25  and 2025-26  (up to November 2025) may be submitted. It may also be explained 

that whether excess number of employees has been recruited beyond the Commission 

approval over the years starting from 01.06.2020. 

Response: 

The employees per thousand consumers’ ratio of TPCODL for FY 2024-25  and FY 2025-26  (as 

on 30.11.2025) is provided below.  

 

 

Table 18: The Employee per thousand consumer ratio for FY 2024-25  and FY 2025-26  (as on 30.11.2025) 

 

 TPCODL has been optimizing its manpower addition which can be observed from the 

declining trend of employee per thousand consumers’ ratio as provided at Table 2-13 (Page -

23) of our ARR FY 2026-27  petition. Extract from our petition is provided below for ease of 

reference. As can be observed, despite 290 no’s of proposed recruitment  in FY 2025-26 ( 220 

nos of Operation / Distribution Technician Trainees and 70 Officers (mostly entry level) , the 

ratio would be 1.41 at the end of FY 2026-27. It  is submitted that TPCODL is taking all possible 

efforts to bring the ratio down to 1.4 over the years . 

Extract 2- Table 2-12 of TPCODL’s ARR Petition for FY 2026-27  
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The Hon’ble Commission has approved recruitment of 1048 nos of manpower till 31.03.2025 

( Table 31 ,page 100  of Tariff Order FY 2024-25) further no recruitment has been approved 

for FY 2025-26 thereby maintaining the total manpower recruitment approval till 31.03.2026 

at 1048 (Table 43 ,Page 102  of Tariff Order FY 2025-26. It is submitted that TPCODL is well 

within the approved limit of 1048 (total no of new CTC employees as on 30.11.2025 is 945 as 

mentioned in table-18). We have never exceeded the recruitment approved by the Hon’ble 

Commission since takeover.  

 

18. Details of expenses month wise & head wise towards R & M for the FY 2024-25 and the 

current FY up to November 2025 may be furnished with detailed description. The R&M 

expenses segregating the material and labor may be submitted year-wise starting from 

01.06.2020. 

Response: 

a. The Head wise and month wise R&M Cost incurred in FY 2024-25  is provided in table 

below. 

Table 19: Actual Month wise and Head Wise R&M Cost incurred in FY 2024-25 

 

 

One of the major cause of cost escalation is due to revision in minimum wages by the 

Govt. of Odisha. The percentage increase in minimum wages on account of the 

notification of Govt. of Odisha dated 18.07.2024 and 30.09.2024 (enclosed as 

Annexure- A & B) is provided in table below. 

 

Acknowledging the impact of minimum wages revision, the Hon’ble Commission has 

stipulated following (extract given below) in tariff order dated 13.02.2024. Further, as 

per provisions of Tariff Regulations, 2022 the financial impact is pass through in ARR 

being an uncontrollable cost.   
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137. The Commission further observes that in case of any statutory revision by the Government 

towards minimum wages during the year, the Commission shall take into consideration such 

wage revision expenses during the truing up for FY 2024-25. 

 

Further, there has been another increase in minimum wages w.e.f 01.04.2025   vide 

Govt. of Odisha’s notification dated 30.04.2025 (Copy enclosed as Annexure –C). 

 

b. The Head wise and month wise R&M Cost incurred in current year i.e. FY 2025-26  (till 

Nov’25) is provided in table below. 

Table 20: Actual Month wise and Head Wise R&M Cost incurred in FY 2025-26  (till Nov’25) 

 

 

It is submitted that extrapolating the expenditure as booked up to Nov’25 ,based on average 

monthly expenditure for estimating full year expenditure for FY 2025-26   shall not represent 

full year cost as the booking of expenditure is a phasing issue and some of the expenditures 

are  estimated to be booked in Q-4 of FY 2025-26. Considering this impact of minimum wages 

revisions and other factors as explained in details in our ARR petition for FY 2026-27, our 

estimate of R&M Cost for FY 2025-26  is Rs. 357  Cr as provided at Table-2-28  (Page-40) of 

our petition. Also for FY 2026-27, the estimate is Rs. 399   Cr as provided at Table-2-32 (Page-

45 ) of our ARR petition for FY 2026-27. 

The  Government of India has announced the implementation of the four Labour Codes - the 

Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020 

and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 with effect from 21st 

November 2025, rationalising 29 existing labour laws. In our estimate proposed in this instant 

petition , we have not taken its impact . The Hon’ble Commission may kindly allow the impact 

on account of this uncontrollable factor (change in law) by way of additional allowance 

(beyond normative allowance) at time of truing up. 

 

c. The R&M expenses segregating the material and labour may be submitted year-wise 

starting from 01.06.2020. 
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Table 21: Year-wise R&M Expenses segregating material & labor from 01.06.2020 

 

19. TPCODL to submit month wise and bank-wise details as following: 

a. The amount of loan availed towards long term and short-term loan (working capital) 

FY 2022-23 , 2023-24 2024-25  and actual up to November 2025. 

b. The amount of interest paid towards long term and short-term loan (working capital) 

FY 2022-23 , 2023-24,2024-25  and actual up to November 2025. 

c. The rate of interest towards availing long term and short-term loan (working capital) 

FY 2022-23 , 2023-24 ,2024-25  and actual up to November 2025. 

 

Response: 

The required information for long term loan is provided in table below. 

 
Table 22: Month wise Details of Long Term Loan for FY 2022-23 
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Table 23: Month wise Details of Long Term Loan for FY 2023-24 

 
 

Table 24: Month wise Details of Long Term Loan for FY 2024-25  

 

Table 25: Month wise Details of Long Term Loan for FY 2025-26 (till Nov’25) 
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The required information for short  term loan is provided in table below. The same is 

based on following . 

Loan Availed =It  is the highest amount withdrawn during any day of the month 

Closing Balance represent actual outstanding balance at the end of the month 

WAROI represent applicable rate of interest during the month 

Laon Repaid= ( Closing Balance ) -  ( Opening Balance + Loan Availed) 

Interest Amount=  Actual Interest incurred during the month 

 
 

Table 26: Month wise Details of Short Term Loan for FY 2022-23 

 
 

Table 27: Month wise Details of Short Term Loan for FY 2023-24 

 
 

Table 28: Month wise Details of Short Term Loan for FY 2024-25  
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Table 29: Month wise Details of Short Term Loan for FY 2025-26 (till Nov’25)  

 

 

20. A detailed statement of utilization of Government funds received by TPCODL scheme wise 

and details of assets created out of them for FY 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 

,2024-25  and actual up to November 2025.  

 

Response: 

 

With regards to utilization of Govt. funds, TPCODL in compliance to Para 7 and 26 of the 

Carve out Order, we have been submitting Audit Report on ‘Verification and 

Reconciliation’ of Govt. Grants on quarterly basis to the Hon’ble Commission.  

 

The detailed FY wise statement of Govt. Grants is provided as Annexure- 7. 

 

The details of assets created (in the books of TPCODL) against various Govt. Funded 

Schemes is provided in table below. 
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Table 30: Asset Created (in TPCODL’s Books) under various Govt. Funded Schemes 

 

Further, the asset class wise capitalization under above mentioned Govt. Funded Schemes 

is provided in table below. 

 
Table 31: Asset Created (in TPCODL’s Books) under various Govt. Funded Schemes –Asset Class wise List 

 
 

 

21. A detailed statement of assets created out of Government funding/Grant  and 

subsequently transferred to TPCODL from the date of vesting to November 2025  and 

detailed assets transferred by GRIDCO in the form of kind for equity contribution to 

TPCODL from the date of vesting to November 2025. 

 

Response: 

 

The  Assets Created against Govt. Grant since Vesting date is provided in table below. 

 
Table 32: Asset Class wise details of Assets created against Govt. Grants 
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Further details of Government-funded Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP) against which no 

assets will be recognized in the DISCOM’s books. 

 
Table 33: Details 

 

 
 

 

Assets Class wise details of Assets transferred by GRIDCO in lieu of equity is provided in 

table below. 

 
Table 34: Asset Class wise details of Assets Transferred by GRIDCO in lieu of equity contribution 

 

 
 

It is submitted that there was no transfer of assets towards equity contribution in FY 2020-

21, however total asset transfer towards equity contribution for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-

22 was done vide GoO notification dated 31.03.2022 (enclosed as Annexure-D). The 

relevant extract of this letter showing asset wise break up is provided below. 

Extract 3 : Extract of GoO notification dated 31.03.2022 
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Relevant extract from GoO Notification dated 28.03.2023   (enclosed as Annexure-E) 

showing asset wise break up of assets transferred towards GRIDCO’s equity contribution 

for FY 2022-23 is provided below. 

Extract 4 : Extract of GoO notification dated 28.03.2023 
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Relevant extract from GoO Notification dated   30.03.2024 (enclosed as Annexure-F) 

showing asset wise break up of assets transferred towards GRIDCO’s equity contribution 

for FY 2023-24 is provided below. 

Extract 5 : Extract of GoO notification dated 30.03.2024 
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Relevant extract from GoO Notification dated   30.03.2025 (enclosed as Annexure-G) 

showing asset wise break up of assets transferred towards GRIDCO’s equity contribution 

for FY 2024-25 is provided below. 

 

Extract 6 : Extract of GoO notification dated 30.03.2024 

 
 

Assets Transfer towards GRIDCO’s equity contribution for FY 2025-26  has not been 

issued yet, which will be issued in Q-4 of FY 2025-26. 

 

22. A detailed statement of the assets discarded/retired due to attainment of 90% of 

depreciation. 

 

Response: 

 

TPCODL has a well-defined decapitalization process in place.  The asset retired due to 

various reasons since takeover year is provided below. 
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Table 35: Assets retired due to various reasons since vesting date  

 
 

The reconciliation with FAR is provided below. 

Table 36: Reconciliation with FAR  

 

 

23. A detailed statement of the assets still in use and continue to be in gross fixed asset after 

attainment of 90% depreciation. 

 

Response: 

The asset class wise quantum of assets that have attained depreciation of  90% but are still in 

use and part of GFA  as on 30.11.2025 is provided in table below. 

Table 37: Assets that have attained Depreciation of 90% but still in use  as on 30.11.2025 
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24. A detailed category wise list of assets not in books for which Repair and Maintenance @3% 

is claimed by the licensee is to be provided. 

 

Response: 

It is  submitted that there are significant assets arising out of many Government funded 

schemes, ownership of which have not been transferred to TPCODL however these assets 

are being used by TPCODL for supply of power to the consumers and these assets are 

being maintained by TPCODL.  

 

For the purpose of computing GFA of such assets, we have relied upon the data provided 

by OPTCL on status of Govt. funded projects as on 31.03.2024 that are being implemented 

under OPTCL (enclosed as Annexure- H).  

 

Further, there are certain schemes which were executed by Central agencies (PGCIL and 

NTPC) , details of assets created under these projects are provided in the MoM of 1st 

meeting of committee for development of protocol for asset management of GOI/GoO 

funded scheme held on 12.10.2023 (enclosed as Annexure-I). Letter from GRIDCO is also 

enclosed as Annexure-J. 

 

Based on the above data, the GFA of Govt funded assets as on 31.03.2024 that are not in 

the books of TPCODL but maintained by TPCODL is already provided in table below. 
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 Table 38 : GFA of Govt. Assets (Asset not in books of TPCODL but maintained by TPCODL) as on 
31.03.2024  (bases on data provided by OPTCL and executed by PGCIL and NTPC)  

Sl No Name of Scheme Completed WIP Total Remark

1

Odisha Distribution System Strengthening 

Project (ODSSP) (Net of Assets Transferred by 

GRIDCO in lieu of equity )

606.29 205.73 812.02

2
State Capital Region Improvement in Power 

System (SCRIPS)
622.06 136.35 758.41

3
Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana 

(DDUGJY) 
289.97 289.97

4 Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) 217.73 217.73

5
Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana – 

Saubhagya
168.99 168.99

6 Nabakalebar 158.83 158.83

7
Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana 

(RGGVY) 
38.93 38.93

8
Odisha Dedicated Agriculture & Fishery Feeder 

Project (ODAFFP)
59.24 7.21 66.45

9 Biju Gram Jyoti Yojana(BGJY) 153.33 153.33

10 DDUGJY 11th Plan (Executed by PGCIL) 369.22 369.22

11 DDUGJY 12th Plan (Executed by PGCIL) 439.88 439.88

12 DDUGJY 10th Plan (Executed by NTPC) 194.32 194.32

13 DDUGJY 11th Plan (Executed by NTPC) 62.3 62.3

14 DDUGJY 12th Plan (Executed by NTPC) 372.96 372.96

15 Total Govt Asset as on 31.03.2024 3,754.05 349.29 4,103.34

in Rs. Crores

As per data received from 

OPTCL

As per MoM of 1st 

meeting of committee for 

development of protocol 

for asset management of 

GOI/GoO scheme held on 

12.10.2023

 

Further, there are certain Govt. funded schemes which are being executed by TPCODL. 

Based on the data provided by OPTCL and data available with TPCODL, the actual GFA 

addition in FY 2024-25 and estimated GFA addition in FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27 is 

provided in table below. 

Table 39 : Actual Capitalization in FY 2024-25 & Est. for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27 
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Based on the above, the actual GFA as on 31.03.2024, GFA addition in FY-25 (actual) and FY-

26 (est) and estimated GFA as on 31.03.2026 is provided below. On this estimated GFA as on 

31.03.2026 , the R&M has been claimed for FY 2026-27 at 3% as prescribed in Tariff 

Regulations,2022. 

Table 40 : Est. GFA as on 31.03.2026 on which R&M @ 3% has been claimed as prescribed in Tariff 
Regulation ,2022 

 

 

25. A detailed statement (with calculation) on internal accruals generated, if any, may be 

furnished year wise starting from the year of vesting till the current year (up to November 

2024). 

 

Response: 

 

The required information is provided in table below. 
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Table 41: Reserve and Surplus (Internal Accruals) as per Audited Accounts 

 
 

26. Head wise old fixed assets list from the date of vesting till 31.03.2025 i.e. Opening, retired 

assets and closing balance year wise. 

 

Response: 

 

The Asset Class wise movement of old /inherited assets (assets inherited from erstwhile 

CESU as approved in the Opening Balance Sheet of TPCODL vide Carve out Order dated 

30.09.2021) from date of Vesting to 31.03.2025 is provided in table below. 

 

Table 42: Movement of Inherited / Old Assets (Head / Asset Class wise) from Vesting date to 31.03.2025 

 
 

Note on 44.68 Cr  

 

Physical verification of Opening Fixed Assets(only DT & PT) as on 01.06.2020 transferred 

to TPCODL was conducted by M/S Pratyush & Associates & submitted the PV Report to 

the Management. 

 

(a) As per the PV report, the capacity of 1261 nos were changed from lower capacity to 

higher capacity and from higher capacity to lower capacity in some cases.  

 

 (b) As per the PV report there was a gap  of 4638 nos of DT between quantity as per books 

vs quantity as per PV  reported under the following category as follows (i) Dismantled-
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2400 Nos (ii) Burnt-63 Nos (iii) Not Traceable-336 Nos (iv) Theft-405 Nos (v) Disconnected- 

631 Nos (vi) Dead- 803 Nos. The report was presented to the Board and  as per advise of 

the board, the accounting effect for Not Traceable quantity(336 Nos) and  theft quantity 

(405 Nos) were given in TPCODL Books of Accounts in Mar'22 & The board had further 

advised to reassess the use ability of balance 3897 transformers (4638-336-405) under 

Dismantled, Burnt, Disconnected & Dead category though an independent agency. 

Accordingly the independent agency M/s Sanjit Mohanty & Co. submitted the report of 

746 Nos of DTs out of 3897 Nos (Dismantled +Burnt +Disconnected +Dead) as 

unserviceable.  The values of the unserviceable DTs are given in the below mentioned 

Table.  

 

Accordingly the accounting effect of Capacity changes of 1261 Nos of DTs and 740 Nos of 

unserviceable DTs are given in Mar'24 and balance 6 Nos non-serviceable DTs are not 

traceable from our FAR and we are in the process of identifying these DTs. The Net 

addition against the same is given below in the below mentioned table. 

 

Table 43: Total Opening related net Addition 

 
 

 

27. Head wise old Fixed assets list as on 1.04.2025 along with the depreciation calculation may 

be submitted. 

 

Response: 

 

The required data is provided in table below. 
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Table 44: Head wise Old/Inherited Assets as on 01.04.2025 and Depreciation Calculation 

 

 

It is submitted that the erstwhile CESU was not maintaining scheme wise FAR, we have at 

various point of time submitted before the Hon’ble Commission the practical difficulty of 

bifurcation of the inherited assets into various schemes. Our letter dated 29th June 2022 

submitted in this regard is enclosed as Annexure-K for kind reference of the Hon’ble 

Commission. 

 

Based on the liability appearing in CESU’s books against ‘Consumer Contribution’, TPCODL 

is amortizing depreciation on this amount ( Rs. 1974.63 Cr) in the books of TPCODL out of 

the inherited assets at Pre-92 rates.  

 

28. Head wise new assets list (after the effective date) along with the depreciation calculation 

may be submitted.  

 

Response: 

 

The Asset Class wise movement of New Assets (i.e. assets created after Vesting date) is 

provided in table below. 

 

Table 45: Movement of New Assets (Head / Asset Class wise) from Vesting date  
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We have at Table 2-43 (Page -57 ) of our ARR FY 2026-27  petition, submitted the 

estimated depreciation for FY 2025-26  and FY 2026-27, further the utilization of this 

depreciation has been provided at Table 2-44 (Page 57) of our ARR Petition for FY 2026-

27. 

 

Extract 7 : Extract from ARR FY 2026-27  petition showing Depreciation claimed for FY 2025-26  and FY 2026-27 

 

 

 

The Depreciation calculation on old / inherited assets has already been provided at Table 

44 of this submission. For depreciation calculation on new assets we have relied upon on 

our SAP system. The SAP systems takes into account all factors e.g.  Capitalization date of 

each asset , depreciation rates including impact of rate change in new Tariff Regulations-

2022 ,quantum already depreciated etc. As this is a calculation done by system for each 

individual assets it is not possible to show a very detailed calculation. However, for new 

assets a broad calculation is provided at Annexure-8. 

 

29. Fixed asset Register for FY 2020-21, FY 2021-22, FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 may be 

submitted. 

 

Response: 

 

The total GFA of TPCODL as on 31.03.2025  as per Audited Financial Statement is provided 

in table below. Owning to huge size, the detailed FAR (FY wise) is submitted by way of 

below provided link. 
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ARR FY-27 Query Response 

Table 46: Total GFA (Old+ New Assets) as on 31.03.2025  as per Audited Financial Statement 

 

The reconciliation with Audited Financial Statement of FY 2024-25  has already been 

provided in our ARR FY 2026-27 petition, extract of which is produced below. 

 

Extract 8 : Extract from ARR FY 2026-27  petition showing reconciliation of total GFA as on 31.03.2025 

 

 

https://tpcentralodisha1-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/sankalp_mohanty_tpcentralodisha_com/IgC3Iqg2fobBRp1Ci_H8Pf0cAbmq607mDUmdcjkMaYvUJWY?e=KWMJHo&xsdata=MDV8MDJ8c291bXlhLm1pc2hyYUB0cGNlbnRyYWxvZGlzaGEuY29tfGIyOWY2MmM3NjYxMjRiYzdjOTYyMDhkZTUwNTMyMTVkfDVkYWZmZjE4YWNjNTQyNWU5MmY1YjY5MjdiZDY5ZTFhfDB8MHw2MzkwMzY1MTUxMjg5NjY1MjF8VW5rbm93bnxUV0ZwYkdac2IzZDhleUpGYlhCMGVVMWhjR2tpT25SeWRXVXNJbFlpT2lJd0xqQXVNREF3TUNJc0lsQWlPaUpYYVc0ek1pSXNJa0ZPSWpvaVRXRnBiQ0lzSWxkVUlqb3lmUT09fDB8fHw%3d&sdata=TGVzZUVZZlFyblZYSGVqTGpVUmZwNVVQUUxkWHVqamYySUJFY2l6R0V2TT0%3d
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Table 47: Total GFA (Old+ New Assets) FY-21 to FY-25  as per Audited Financial Statement 

 

30. During FY 2025-26  the amount of capital expenditure is projected at Rs. 753.59 crore and 

transferred to fixed assets is projected Rs 840.43  crore (F-2). TPCODL is required to furnish 

the source of funds and actual expenditure head wise with description of the particular 

asset capitalized/transferred month wise till end of November 2025. 

 

Response: 

 

The actual Capex and Capitalization (till Nov’25) against the estimate for FY 2024-25 

submitted in our ARR FY 2025-26 petition and F-2 form is provided in table below. 

 

Table 48: Actual Capex and Capitalization (till Nov’25) against FY 2025-26 Est. 

 

 

Further, the source of funding for the above estimated capex for FY 2025-26  is provided 

in table below. 
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Table 49: Source of Funding against estimated Capex in FY 2025-26 

 

Further, month wise capex and capitalization details till Nov’25 is provided below. 

 

Table 50: Month wise Capex  in FY 2024-25 (till Nov’25) 

 
 

Note: Negative in Govt Capex due to following reasons 

1. Quarterly adjustment of Govt Grant assets not to be capitalized in TPCODL books 

(Knockoff with Grant Received) 

2. Input Tax Credit reconciliation and transferred to input tax credit account in Oct 

Table 51: Month wise Capitalization   in FY 2024-25 (till Nov’25) 
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Table 52: Month wise Capitalization in FY 2025-26 (till Nov’25) 

 
 

 

31. The availability of fund in Employees Trust Fund as on 31.3.2024 and its pattern of 

investment to be submitted. Further, the actual month wise cash outflow towards terminal 

liability under different heads during FY 2023-24 and 2024-25 (actual up to November 

2024) to be furnished. 

 

Response: 

 

The required information is provided in table below. 

 

Table 53: Employee Trust Position as on 31.03.2025 vis a vis 01.06.2020 

 

 

The actual month wise actual cash out go towards total Terminal liability for FY 2024-25  

and FY 2025-26  (till Nov’25)  has already been provided Table 13 and Table 14 (i.e. in 

response to Query -15),relevant portion of which is provided below. 
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32. Month wise cash flow considering the revenue items only for FY 2024-25  and 2025-26  

(actual up to November 2025) to be submitted. 

 

Response: 

 

The month wise cash flow statement for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26  (till Nov’25) is 

provided as Annexure-9  and 10 to this letter 

 

33. The details of A&G expenses month wise and head wise with description may be furnished 

for FY 2025-26  (upto November 2025). Also, justification of rise in A&G cost projected for 

FY 2026-27 may be given. 

 

Response: 

 

The head wise A&G expenditure for FY 2025-26  (till Nov’25) is provided in table below. 

Table 54: Head wise A&G Cost expenditure for FY 2025-26  (till Nov’2025) 

 
 

It is submitted that extrapolating the expenditure as booked up to Nov’25 ,based on 

average monthly expenditure for estimating full year expenditure for FY 2025-26  shall 

not represent full year cost as the booking of expenditure is a phasing issue and some of 

the expenditures are  estimated to be booked in Q-4 of FY 2025-26.  

 

Justification for rise in A&G Cost estimate for FY 2026-27 
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As the A&G Cost estimate for FY 2026-27  will base upon the A&G expenses that is   going 

to be incurred in FY 2025-26, we are first explaining the A&G cost estimated to be incurred 

in FY 2025-26. 

 

A&G Cost for FY 2025-26  

a. The Hon’ble Commission had approved an expenditure of Rs 163 Crores against an amount of 

Rs 250 Cr requested by the petitioner in the ARR petition for FY 2025-26. In addition, it is also 

submitted that TPCODL was not allowed any Additional/Special A&G Expenditure as sought in 

the ARR FY 2025-26 Petition.  

 

b. Based on the activities planned for FY 2025-26  and estimated Pre-Vesting Period related 

expenditures   , the estimated expenditure for FY 2025-26 is Rs. 223 Cr. 

 

One of the major cause of cost escalation is due to revision in minimum wages by the Govt. of 

Odisha. The percentage increase in minimum wages on account of the notification of Govt. of 

Odisha dated 18.07.2024 and 30.09.2024 (enclosed as Annexure- A  & B) is provided in table 

below. 

 

 
 

c. Acknowledging the impact of minimum wages revision, the Hon’ble Commission has 

stipulated following (extract given below) in tariff order dated 13.02.2024. Further, as per 

provisions of Tariff Regulations, 2022 the financial impact is pass through in ARR being an 

uncontrollable cost.   

 

137. The Commission further observes that in case of any statutory revision by the 

Government towards minimum wages during the year, the Commission shall take into 

consideration such wage revision expenses during the truing up for FY 2024-25. 

d. Further, there has been another increase in minimum wages w.e.f 01.04.2025   vide Govt. of 

Odisha’s notification dated 30.04.2025 (Copy enclosed as Annexure –C ). 

 

e. As the revision in minimum  wages is not a normal factor , the simple normative A&G 

allowance will not be able to accommodate this impact , hence special approval is requested 

by way of additional allowance. 
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f. The estimated expenditure for FY 2025-26 includes impact of minimum wages increase. 

 

g. The component wise estimate of A&G cost for FY 2025-26 is provided in table below. 

 

 

Table 55: Estimated A&G cost for FY 2025-26 (in Rs. Cr)* 

 

*Note: The above includes the impact of increase in minimum wages 

 

A&G Cost for FY 2026-27 (Based on Norms)  

h. It is therefore submitted that the expenditure of Rs 163 Crores approved for FY 2025-26 

cannot be considered as a base for escalation since it does not contain the abnormal factor of 

minimum wages revision notified by the Govt. of Odisha on 18.07.2024 , 30.09.2024 and 

30.04.2025 (enclosed as Annexure-1 ,2 &3) . The revised base should be the actual estimated 

expenditure of Rs.  208 Crores to be incurred for FY 2025-26 without the Pre-Vesting Period 

related expenditure (i.e. Rs.223  Cr – Rs. 14.45 Cr(Pre-Vesting Period related expenditures )) 

as this  Rs.  208 Crores includes the impact of minimum wages increase. 

 

i. Considering the above base and an escalation of 7%, the abnormal factors i.e. insurance for 

assets not in books (excluding all lines, poles and cables) ,   special /additional allowance for  

estimated Pre-Vesting Period related) payments, the A&G cost estimate for FY 2026-27  is 

provided in table below. 

 

in Rs. Cr

Sr No Particulars

Total estimate  

for Current FY 

2025-26

1 Rental of land, buildings, plant and equipment, etc 7.20

2 Electricity consumption expenses 13.64

3 Telephone & Communication  expenses 1.48

4 Foods and conveyance 0.94

5 Office expenses + Facility Management and House 

Keeping etc
6.06

6 Travelling expenses 3.96

7 Insurance premium 12

8 Legal and professional charges 8.59

9 Advertisement & marketing expenses 2.00

10

Metering and billing expenses Collection, Payment 

Transcation Charges,Customer Awareness for 

Digital/Prompt/Regular Payments, Customer Service 

(Cust. Care, Call Center,Meter  Services etc.)

141

11 Printing and stationary 2.03

12

Other Expenses ( Statutory cost,Agency Commission, A&G 

Cost of Engineering ,Quality and Procurement 

Departments ) incl.contingency

9.37

13=sum(1:12)  Total (A&G) 208

14 Pre-Vesting Period related expenditures 14.45

15 TOTAL (A&G + Pre-Vesting Period Related Expenses) 223
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Table 56: A & G Cost for FY 2026-27 (based on Norms) 

 

 

A&G Cost for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27 (Based on Zero based budgeting)  

j. TPCODL has carried out zero based budgeting for estimate of A&G Cost which is summarized 

in table below. 

Table 57: *A & G Cost for FY 2025-26  and FY 2026-27  (Zero based budgeting) in Rs. Cr 

 

*Note: The above includes the impact of increase in minimum wages 

 

Sr No Particular
Amount 

(Rs.Cr)

1 Normal A&G Cost Approved in FY-2025-26  Tariff Order 163

2 Additional  A&G Cost Approved in FY-2025-26  Tariff Order 0

3=1+2 Total A&G Cost Approved in FY 2025-26  Tariff Order 163

4

A&G Cost to be considered as base (equal to actual estimated 

expenditure for FY 2025-26 excluding Pre-Vesting Period 

related  Expenditure)

208

5 = 4 x 1.07
Normal A&G Cost for FY 2026-27  at  @ 7% escalation over FY-

2025-26  base 
223

6

Insurance premium for assets created against Govt. Funded 

schemes and not in TPCODL's Books (excluding all lines, poles 

and cables)

5

7=5+6 Total A&G 228

8
Release of Pre-Vesting Period related expenditures   as per 

provision of the Vesting Order
20

9=7+8
Total  (A&G Cost + Pre-Vesting Period related expenditures) 

for FY 2026-27
249

in Rs. Cr

Sr No Particulars

Total estimate  

for Current FY 

2025-26

Total Estimate for  

(FY-2026-27)

1 Rental of land, buildings, plant and equipment, etc 7.20 7.36

2 Electricity consumption expenses 13.64 14.00

3 Telephone & Communication  expenses 1.48 1.43

4 Foods and conveyance 0.94 1.01

5 Office expenses + Facility Management and House 

Keeping etc
6.06 14.20

6 Travelling expenses 3.96 5.02

7 Insurance premium 12 13

8 Legal and professional charges 8.59 8.90

9 Advertisement & marketing expenses 2.00 2.20

10

Metering and billing expenses Collection, Payment 

Transcation Charges,Customer Awareness for 

Digital/Prompt/Regular Payments, Customer Service 

(Cust. Care, Call Center,Meter  Services etc.)

141 140

11 Printing and stationary 2.03 2.50

12

Other Expenses ( Statutory cost,Agency Commission, A&G 

Cost of Engineering ,Quality and Procurement 

Departments ) incl.contingency

9.37 14.14

13

Insurance premium for assets created against Govt. 

Funded schemes and not in TPCODL's Books (excluding all 

lines, poles and cables)

0 5

14=sum(1:13) Total (A&G) 208 229

15 Pre-Vesting Period related   expenditures 14.45 20.00

16 TOTAL (A&G + Pre-Vesting Period Related Expenses) 223 249
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Category wise A&G cost and reason for cost escalation  

 

k. The category wise A&G cost details including reason for cost escalation is provided in following 

paragraphs. 

 

Customer Related Activities 

 

l. Meter reading and bill collection are critical components of the power utility business, playing 

a pivotal role in managing Aggregate Technical and Commercial (AT&C) losses. Since 

inception, TPCODL has relied on Business Associates for meter reading, billing, and bill 

distribution, coupled with timely bill collection through door-to-door visits. The selection of 

these associates was meticulously carried out through a competitive bidding process. TPCODL, 

aiming for continuous improvement, incorporated past learnings in its strategy for achieving 

improved performance and targets in FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27. 

 

m. It is submitted that   TPCODL has made significant improvements till Mar’25 in the area of : 

 

• Improvement in Reading coverage  

• Reduction in Provisional Billing  

• Increase in Optical Character Recognition based Reading  

• Improvement in Collection Efficiency of LT Consumers  

• Increase in Paid Money Receipt coverage  

• Increase in Arrear-free consumers  

 

n. While progress has been made, certain areas still demand immediate attention in  FY 2026-27 

are identified as follows: 

 

•  Restricting arrear accumulation 

•  Restricting theft of electricity 

• Further improvement in OCR reading coverage without manual intervention  

• Further Increase in Zero Arrear count  

• Further Increase in average monthly paid money receipt  

o. To address these challenges, TPCODL has already implemented new contract  since FY 2024-25. 

 

p. By addressing these factors, TPCODL aims to enhance quality in meter reading and collection 

activities, ensuring greater accuracy, efficiency, and a reduction in AT&C losses. In summary 

several other activities would be carried out, the details of which are provided in table below. 
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Table 58: Estimated Expenditure towards Customer Related Activities for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27 

 

 

Statutory and Compulsory Finance Related Charges 

 

q. It is submitted that there are certain kinds of expenditure such as Insurance Premium, , Auditors 

fees etc. that are compulsory or mandatory in nature. Such charges are either required to be paid 

either to meet the requirement under a statute or is required to be incurred to meet the lending 

or other important stipulation. In addition, TPCODL is also engaging the services of legal 

firms/lawyers to defend its cases. It is further added that TPCODL is in the business where adverse 

impact of any legal case outcome is ultimately borne by the consumer at large. Hence in a way 

TPCODL is fighting the cases on behalf of the consumers.  

 

r. In our humble submission therefore there is no scope as such to reduce expenditure under this 

head as such. The breakup of the expenditure is as follows: 

Table 59: Statutory and Compulsory Charges 

 

Administrative Expenses 

 

s. TPCODL had taken over the business on as is where basis is. In order to meet its objectives, TPCODL 

was required to create and maintain an Administrative set up in the form of new offices and Guest 

Houses to enable create agile, efficient and optimum work environment. Further, every year 

TPCODL is adding new offices and business location for which administrative cost are required. 

Further, the cost have also increased on account of revision in minimum wages. In this regard, it 

Sl. No Activity Expense Head

Est. for 

FY 2025-26 

(Rs. Cr)

Est. for 

FY 2026-27 

(Rs. Cr)

Justification for Expenses

1
Meter Reading, Bill 

Distribution and Collection
114.99 115.00

The spot billing consumer base is increasing with an

average of 1 Lac consumers every year. With

increased numbers of Smart Meter being installed in

system, team will sensitize consumers for e-bill and

online payments. TPCODL is optimizing its cost, as a

result despite the factors of minimum wages

increase, fuel expenses increase and overall 4-5%

annual rate increase in the contract, the total cost

for FY 2026-27 estimated to remain same at FY 2025-

26 (Est) level.

2 SHG (Self Help Group) Cost 11.50 11.50

Consumer growth, improved Billing and collection

performance in Rural areas justifies the expenses

being done for WSHG deployment in MBC activities.

TPCDOL is optimizing its cost, as a result total cost

for FY 2026-27 estimated to remain same at FY 2025-

26 (Est) level.

3 SMS Service Charges 4.00 2.00 Only SMS

4 Customer Services 10.26 11.00 Including Toll-free expenses

A 141 140

Metering and billing expenses 

Collection, Payment Transcation 

Charges,Customer Awareness for 

Digital/Prompt/Regular Payments, 

Customer Service (Cust. Care, Call 

Center,Meter  Services etc.)

Total

in Rs. Cr

Sr No Particulars
Total estimate  

for  FY 2025-26

Total Estimate

 for  (FY-2026-27)

1 Insurance premium 12 13

2
Legal and professional 

charges
9 9

3 Total 21 22
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is required to incur expenditure under various heads and breakup of the expenditure for FY 2025-

26  and FY 2026-27  is as follows: 

Table 60 : Administrative Expenditure 

 

Other A&G expenses 

 

t. In addition to above, some of the expenditure needs to be incurred for dissemination of 

information through media and advertisement for propagating messages on safety, inviting 

tenders, invite objections and comments on ARR and other public filings. Further expenditure 

towards Food and conveyance, IT and Software expense and miscellaneous expenditure are also 

incurred every year.  

 

u. Accordingly the item wise expenditure estimate for FY 2025-26 & FY 2026-27  is provided in table 

below. 

Table 61: Other A&G Expenditure 

 
 

Insurance for Govt. funded assets maintained by TPCODL but not in the books of TPCODL (excluding all 

lines, poles and cables) 

 

v. There are broadly two kind of fixed assets being used for supplying electricity to consumers. First 

one are those assets which are being capitalised in the books of account of TPCODL. There is a 

second category of fixed assets which are not capitalized in TPCODL’s books but either capitalized 

in OPTCL books or central agencies’ books of account like BGJY, ODSSP, Scrips, DDUGJY, IPDS etc. 

 

in Rs. Cr

Sr No Particulars

Total 

estimate  for  

FY 2025-26

Total Estimate

 for  

(FY-2026-27)

1
Rental of land, buildings, plant and equipment, 

etc
7 7

2 Electricity consumption expenses 14 14

3 Telephone & Communication  expenses 1 1

4
Office expenses + Facility Management and 

House Keeping etc
6 14

5 Travelling expenses 4 5

6 Printing and stationary 2 3

7 Total 34 45

in Rs. Cr

Sr No Particulars
Total estimate  

for  FY 2025-26

Total Estimate

 for  (FY-2026-27)

1 Foods and conveyance 1 1

2 Advertisement & marketing expenses 2 2

3

Other Expenses ( Statutory cost,Agency 

Commission, A&G Cost of Engineering 

,Quality and Procurement Departments 

) incl.contingency

9 14

5 Total 12 17
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w. Presently, the insurance premium is allowed in ARR for assets capitalized in TPCODL’s books of 

account to insure these assets but assets not in the books of account are not insured. Non 

insurance of these assets are prone to risk and not in the interest of consumers. Therefore, to 

protect against any risk, it is requested to the Hon’ble Commission to allow additional amount of 

insurance premium of Rs. 5 Cr for insurance of assets not in the books of account of TPCODL. 

 

Approval of A&G Cost for FY 2026-27 

 

x. Hence the Normative Expenditure would not be adequate to meet the level of activities planned 

for FY 2026-27. Hence additional or Special A&G Expenditure is required for TPCODL to be 

approved. We therefore request the Hon’ble Commission to approve normal A&G expenditure 

of Rs. 229 Cr and Pre-Vesting Period related expenditures of Rs. 20  Cr ( total amounting to Rs. 

249  Cr) for FY 2026-27. 

 

y. The  Government of India has announced the implementation of the four Labour Codes - the 

Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020 

and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 with effect from 21st 

November 2025, rationalising 29 existing labour laws. In our estimate proposed in this instant 

petition , we have not taken its impact . The Hon’ble Commission may kindly allow the impact 

on account of this uncontrollable factor (change in law) by way of additional allowance 

(beyond normative allowance) at time of truing up. 

 

 

34. The actual fund availability against Security Deposit as on 31.3.2025 and month wise 

additions of security deposit for FY 2025-26 (upto November 2025) along with mode of 

investment, pledged and free funds may be furnished. 

 

Response: 

 

The required data is provided in table below. 
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Table 62: Month wise Consumer Security Deposit Data along with investment  

  

* The excess/short fall fund as on 31.12.2025 is Nil, as FD has been done against shortall till 

December’2025. 

Note : Opening CSD Un-reconciled as per Carving Out Order of Rs74.39 out of Which Rs 

19.12 reconciled and claim in ASL balance not reconciled and no fund given to TPCODL 

hence reduce from consumer balance 

 

35. The Licensee is required to furnish the month-wise receipts other than loan (Item wise with 

description of revenue and miscellaneous receipts) for FY 2024-25  and FY 2025-26  (upto 

November 2025) separately. 

 

Response: 

 

The month wise Gross Revenue for FY 2024-25  and FY 2025-26  (till Nov’25) is provided 

in table below. 



 

46 
 

Table 63: Month wise Gross Revenue and Cash Discount for FY 2024-25 

 

 

Table 64: Month wise Gross Revenue and Cash Discount for FY 2025-26 (till Nov’25) 

 

 

The Non-Tariff Income as booked in the audited Financial Statement for FY 2024-25  and 

claimed in True up FY 2024-25  as per the provisions of the Tariff Regulation,2022 has 

already been provided in our True up petition for FY 2024-25 , relevant extract of which is 

provided below. 

Extract 9 : Extract from True up FY 2024-25  petition showing Non-Tariff Income claimed in True up 
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Further, as required the month wise Non-Tariff Income for FY 2024-25  and FY 2025-26  

(till Nov’25)  as booked in audited accounts and as to be claimed in True up /ARR as per 

the provisions of the Tariff Regulations,2022 is provided in tables below.  

 

Table 65: Month wise Non- Tariff Income for FY 2024-25 

 

 

 

 

Sr No
Head of Non Tariff 

Income
Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25

Total FY-25 

(Booked in 

Accounts)

NTI Claimed 

in True up 

FY-25

Remark

1
Amortisation of consumer 

contributions & Grant
8.55 5.45 8.61 8.63 8.65 8.74 8.80 8.82 8.85 8.89 8.90 8.94 101.82 0

Already adjusted while claiming 

Depreciation. As stipulated as True 

up Principle at Para 203 (g) of Tariff 

Order Dt.13.02.2024

2 Recovery of meter Rent 4.50 6.64 6.57 6.43 6.73 10.93 7.09 6.45 7.56 7.37 8.05 9.15 87.45 9.06

Meter Rent on Meters installed by 

TPCODL has been retained for 

recovery of Metering Capex,as 

stipulated under True up Principle 

at Para 203 (g) of Tariff Order 

Dt.13.02.2024. Meter Rent on 

Meters not installed by TPCODL has 

been offered as Non-Tariff Income.

3 Miscellaneous Revenue 4.56 4.14 5.59 3.41 4.00 1.08 2.64 1.84 2.08 2.01 2.69 7.65 41.69 41.69
Includes income from Open Access 

Charges 

A =sum(1:3)
Total 'Other Operating 

Revenue'
17.60 16.23 20.76 18.48 19.37 20.75 18.53 17.10 18.49 18.27 19.64 25.74 230.96 50.75

4
Interest Income on Bank 

Deposits
7.96 8.24 8.80 8.18 8.44 8.28 8.10 8.48 8.70 8.55 7.10 8.09 98.91 98.91

5 Delayed payment charges 0.57 0.82 0.45 0.48 0.26 1.01 0.37 0.40 0.72 0.57 1.39 1.68 8.73 8.73

6
Incentive on past arrear 

collection
0.28 0.16 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.25 0.08 0.13 0.22 0.04 0.60 3.43 5.50 0.00

Not Offered as Non Tariff Income as per 

Relaxation given in Para 64 of the Vesting 

Order. As stipulated as True up Principle at 

Para 203 (g) of Tariff Order Dt.13.02.2024 

7

Gain on sale/fair value of 

mutual fund investment 

measured at FVTPL

0.93 0.98 0.52 0.53 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.50 3.84 0.00
Not Offered as it is out of surplus funds / 

retained earning and also not realized but 

on fare value basis.

8
Other income (includes 

scrap sale, LD charges, etc)
2.41 1.49 -1.73 1.48 2.14 -2.62 1.71 -2.29 0.27 0.11 0.54 0.59 4.11 4.11

B=sum(4:8) Total 'Other Income' 12.16 11.69 8.14 10.81 10.99 6.98 10.36 6.83 9.98 9.27 9.63 14.28 121.10 111.76

C
Less: Rebate Allowed to 

Consumers
8.74 11.84 12.88 10.84 9.17 11.09 10.24 9.20 7.49 6.52 6.89 8.96 113.86 113.86 As stipulated at Para 5.9.2 (q) of 

Tariff Regulations,2022

D

Rebate on Power Purchase 

Cost (incl. Transmission & 

SLDC Charges

2.77 3.53 4.26 4.57 4.30 3.94 3.86 3.79 3.74 2.92 2.67 2.67 43.01 43.01 As stipulated at Para 5.9.2 (r) of 

Tariff Regulations,2022

E Total =A+B-C+D 23.79 19.61 20.28 23.01 25.49 20.58 22.50 18.52 24.72 23.93 25.04 33.74 281.20 91.65

in Rs. Crores
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Table 66: Month wise Non- Tariff Income for FY 2025-26  (till Nov’25) 

 
 

36. As per the Regulation 3.8.4 of the OERC (Terms and conditions for Determination of 

Wheeling tariff and retail Supply tariff) Regulations, 2022, for the assets of erstwhile 

DISCOMs, the depreciation shall be calculated on the pre-up valued cost of assets at pre-

1992 rate on the assets approved by the Commission. The details of such assets along with 

segregation related to assets created out of Government grants, meters and consumer 

contribution may be given for Old as well as new assets. 

 

Response: 

 

It is submitted that , assets worth Rs. 3403.73 Cr was inherited by TPCODL from the 

erstwhile CESU as approved in the Opening Balance Sheet of TPCODL as on 01.06.2020 

approved in the Carve –out Order dated 30.09.2021. 

 

However, as the erstwhile CESU was not maintaining scheme wise FAR , we have at various 

point of time submitted before the Hon’ble Commission the practical difficulty of 

bifurcation of the inherited assets into various schemes. Our letter dated 29th June 2022 

submitted in this regard is enclosed as Annexure-K for kind reference of the Hon’ble 

Commission. 
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Based on the liability appearing in CESU’s books against ‘Consumer Contribution’, TPCODL 

is amortizing depreciation on this amount in the books of TPCODL out of the inherited 

assets at Pre-92 rates (Rs.1974.63 Cr). As already submitted, details asset class wise data 

not available for these assets.  

 

The assets class wise movement of old /inherited assets and depreciation calculation has 

already been provided in response to Q-26 and 27.The same is again provided below. 

 

Table 67: Movement of Inherited Assets since takeover  

 
 

 

Note on 44.68 Cr  

 

Physical verification of Opening Fixed Assets(only DT & PT) as on 01.06.2020 transferred 

to TPCODL was conducted by M/S Pratyush & Associates & submitted the PV Report to 

the Management. 

 

(b) As per the PV report, the capacity of 1261 nos were changed from lower capacity to 

higher capacity and from higher capacity to lower capacity in some cases.  

 

 (b) As per the PV report there was a gap  of 4638 nos of DT between quantity as per books 

vs quantity as per PV  reported under the following category as follows (i) Dismantled-

2400 Nos (ii) Burnt-63 Nos (iii) Not Traceable-336 Nos (iv) Theft-405 Nos (v) Disconnected- 

631 Nos (vi) Dead- 803 Nos. The report was presented to the Board and  as per advise of 

the board, the accounting effect for Not Traceable quantity(336 Nos) and  theft quantity 

(405 Nos) were given in TPCODL Books of Accounts in Mar'22 & The board had further 

advised to reassess the use ability of balance 3897 transformers (4638-336-405) under 

Dismantled, Burnt, Disconnected & Dead category though an independent agency. 

Accordingly the independent agency M/s Sanjit Mohanty & Co. submitted the report of 

746 Nos of DTs out of 3897 Nos (Dismantled +Burnt +Disconnected +Dead) as 

unserviceable.  The values of the unserviceable DTs are given in the below mentioned 

Table.  
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Accordingly the accounting effect of Capacity changes of 1261 Nos of DTs and 740 Nos of 

unserviceable DTs are given in Mar'24 and balance 6 Nos non-serviceable DTs are not 

traceable from our FAR and we are in the process of identifying these DTs. The Net 

addition against the same is given below in the below mentioned table. 

 

Table 68: Total Opening related net Addition 

 
 

The depreciation computation on these inherited assets as claimed in ARR is provided in 

table below. 

Table 69: Depreciation Computation on Inherited Assets 

 

 

With regards to the segregation of assets under different head (e.g. Govt. Grant, meters, 

Consumer Contribution,Own Capex,Meters  etc.) , the different head wise break up of GFA 

as on 31.03.2025 (as per the Audited Financial Statement ) is provided in table below. 
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Table 70: Total GFA of TPCODL (Head wise) as on 31.03.2025  

 
 

37. The detailed (item wise) month wise Trial Balance for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 up to 

Nov-25 may be submitted. 

 

Response: 

 

Owing to huge size, the Trial Balance for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 (till Nov-25) are 

provided by way of following link. 

 

ARR FY-27 Query Response 

 

 

38. Total amount of legal expenses month wise for FY 2020 to FY 2025-26 upto Nov-25 may 

be submitted. A Statement citing Legal expenses paid to whom with amount for each 

individual cases ,mentioning won, lost or pending for the said amount may be furnished. 

 

Response: 

 

We are collating information from field offices which is taking some time. We respectfully 

submit to kindly allow us time till 17th Jan 2026 for submission of our response on this 

issue. 

 

 

 

39. Whether the Licensee as per Regulations 3.8.2 (b) has maintained a separate fund 

/account for depreciation on old assets and the balance available till Nov’25 . 

 

Response: 

 

Depreciation on old assets are being maintained and utilized for ASL funding as mandated 

in the Vesting Order. The data are being regularly submitted in  our all True up and ARR 

petition. The same is again produced below. 

https://tpcentralodisha1-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/sankalp_mohanty_tpcentralodisha_com/IgC3Iqg2fobBRp1Ci_H8Pf0cAbmq607mDUmdcjkMaYvUJWY?e=KWMJHo&xsdata=MDV8MDJ8c291bXlhLm1pc2hyYUB0cGNlbnRyYWxvZGlzaGEuY29tfGIyOWY2MmM3NjYxMjRiYzdjOTYyMDhkZTUwNTMyMTVkfDVkYWZmZjE4YWNjNTQyNWU5MmY1YjY5MjdiZDY5ZTFhfDB8MHw2MzkwMzY1MTUxMjg5NjY1MjF8VW5rbm93bnxUV0ZwYkdac2IzZDhleUpGYlhCMGVVMWhjR2tpT25SeWRXVXNJbFlpT2lJd0xqQXVNREF3TUNJc0lsQWlPaUpYYVc0ek1pSXNJa0ZPSWpvaVRXRnBiQ0lzSWxkVUlqb3lmUT09fDB8fHw%3d&sdata=TGVzZUVZZlFyblZYSGVqTGpVUmZwNVVQUUxkWHVqamYySUJFY2l6R0V2TT0%3d
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Table 71: Depreciation on old assets 

 
 

 

40. Licensee to provide the details of equity contributed by GRIDCO in kind from the date of 

vesting till date (year wise) 

 

Response: 

 

The details has already been submitted in response to our Query No-21. 

 


